
a

5

A B C

D

E

1

1 3 4

2

D

C

b
1 2

A

B

1

2

AirPlay

iPhone

iTunes

ISX-18

Manual Development Department
© 2016 Yamaha Corporation

Published 07/2016 AM-A0
Printed in China

ZV44340

UABGLVH

For details on the operating procedures, refer to the manual.
The manual can be downloaded from the following website.

Make sure that all parts are included in the package.
A-1 FM antenna (for ISX-18)     A-2 DAB/FM antenna (for ISX-18D)
B AC adaptor    C Stand    D Screw    E Non-skid pads

When installing on a shelf
Affix the included non-skid pads to the corners of the unit undersides, as shown. 
The pads will prevent the unit from moving around.

When hanging the unit on the wall
To prevent the vibration from the sound from reaching the wall, attach the non-skid 
pads on the two corners of the rear panel.

a When installing on a shelf
Attach the stand using the specified screw

• Have a Phillips (+) screwdriver ready to use during assembly.
• Spread a soft cloth or other protective mat over the table before installation.
• Keep the screw out of reach of children to prevent them from accidentally swallowing a screw.

• Attach the stand using the specified screw supplied in the package.
• Tighten the screw firmly so that the unit never gets shaky.
• The unit cannot be used by itself. Be sure to complete the installation.
• After installation, place the unit on a stable surface, and observe the following precautions.

- Do not place on a metal sheet such as sheet iron.
- Do not cover the unit with cloth.

b When hanging the unit on the wall
! Insert a screw into the wall.

Prepare a commercially available tapping screw (screw diameter 3.5mm to 4 mm 
(1/8 in. to 3/16 in.)).

± Hook the hole for wall-hanging installation onto the screw head.

• Make sure that the screw is securely caught by the narrow part of the hole.
• Do not mount the unit on thin plywood or on a wall made of soft material. Otherwise, the screw 

may pull out of the surface and the unit may fall, possibly damaging it or causing personal injury.
• Do not mount the unit on a wall using nails, adhesives, or unstable hardware. Long term use and 

vibration may cause the unit to fall.
• To prevent the unit from falling down, it is recommended to attach a commercially available safety 

wire. Use the supplied screw to attach the safety wire to the screw hole for installing the stand.
• Secure installation is the owner’s responsibility. Yamaha shall not be liable for any accident 

caused by improper installation. If you are uncertain about the wall strength, please consult an 
installation specialist.

! Connect the supplied antenna to the unit.

± Install antenna with pins where the unit can obtain good reception.

• The antenna should be stretched out.
• If radio reception is poor, change the height, direction, or placement of the antenna.
• If radio reception with the supplied antenna is not satisfactory, a commercially available outdoor 

antenna may improve reception.

! Plug the AC adaptor into the wall outlet.
Place the cable so that a hand or foot is not caught by it.

± Press A (power)/CONNECT.

! Start the app. After the app starts, select “Setup.”

± Press and hold the A (power)/CONNECT on the unit for 5 seconds.

# Set the network.
Connect your device to the network.

$ Follow the instructions in the MusicCast CONTROLLER app to play music.

• If you connect the unit to the network with a network cable, connect with a commercially available 
STP (shielded twisted pair) network cable (straight, CAT-5 or higher).

• For network connection, “MusicCast CONTROLLER” is required. Before making connection, 
connect the mobile device where “MusicCast CONTROLLER” has been installed to the wireless 
router (access point) you will use.

■ SPECIFICATIONS

Quick Manual English

Yamaha Global Site: http://www.yamaha.com/
Yamaha Downloads: http://download.yamaha.com/

1 Supplied accessories

2 Install the MusicCast CONTROLLER app to the mobile 
device

To use the unit, you need the dedicated app “MusicCast CONTROLLER” for 
the operation.
Search for the free app “MusicCast CONTROLLER” on App Store (for iOS 
devices) or Google Play (for Android devices) and install it to your device.
For details, refer to the instructions for this app in each store.

3 Installation

4 Connecting the FM antenna (for ISX-18) or DAB/FM 
antenna (for ISX-18D)

5 Turning on the power

6 Connecting to the network

Use the dedicated MusicCast CONTROLLER app to enjoy the following 
features, and take full advantage of all of the unit’s functions!
• Perform the network settings of this unit, and connect to the Wi-Fi network
• Play songs stored on computers (servers)
• Select an Internet radio station
• Distribute and receive audio between the unit and other Yamaha MusicCast 

devices
• Set the clock
• Set the alarm
• Adjust sound tone
For more details and a lineup of MusicCast compatible products, visit our website.
http://www.yamaha.com/musiccast/

Power voltage/Frequency

(U.S.A. model) AC120 V, 60 Hz

(Taiwan model) AC110 to 120 V, 60 Hz

(Other models) AC100 to 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Power consumption 10 W

Standby power consumption
(Network standby off/on)

Network standby off : 0.2 W

Network standby on
Wired (Ethernet): 1.9 W
Wireless (Wi-Fi/Wireless Direct/Bluetooth):

1.9 W/1.9 W/1.7 W

Supported file format 
(Network, Wi-Fi, Bluetooth)

WAV, FLAC, AIFF (192 kHz/24 bit)

ALAC (96 kHz/24 bit)

MP3, WMA, MPEG-4, AAC (48 KHz/-)

Network 100Base-TX/10Base-T, Internet radio, PC client function

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n (2.4 GHz)

Bluetooth Ver. 2.1+EDR

Pour plus de détails sur le maniement de l’appareil, voyez son mode d’emploi.
Vous pouvez télécharger le mode d’emploi sur le site Internet suivant :

Vérifiez que l’emballage contient les éléments suivants :
A-1 Antenne FM (pour ISX-18)     A-2 Antenne DAB/FM (pour ISX-18D)
B Adaptateur secteur    C Pied    D Vis    E Patins antidérapants

Montage sur une étagère
Fixez les patins antidérapants fournis sur les coins de la surface inférieure de 
l’appareil, comme illustré. Les patins empêchent l’unité de glisser.

Montage sur un mur
Pour éviter que les vibrations provoquées par le son n’atteignent le mur, fixez les 
patins antidérapants sur les deux coins du panneau arrière.

a Montage sur une étagère
Fixez le pied à l’aide de la vis fournie à cet effet.

• Préparez un tournevis cruciforme (+) car vous en aurez besoin pour le montage.
• Avant le montage, protégez la surface de la table avec un morceau de tissu doux ou tout autre 

matériau de protection.
• Gardez la vis hors de portée des enfants pour éviter qu’ils ne l’avalent accidentellement.

• Fixez le pied à l’aide de la vis fournie à cet effet dans l’emballage.
• Serrez fermement la vis, de sorte que l’appareil ne puisse pas basculer.
• L’appareil ne peut pas être utilisé seul. Vous devez donc terminer l’installation.
• Après l’installation, posez l’appareil sur une surface stable et de niveau, en observant les 

précautions suivantes.
- Ne posez pas l’appareil sur une plaque métallique comme une tôle.
- Ne couvrez pas l’appareil avec un morceau de tissu.

b Montage sur un mur
! Fixez une vis dans le mur.

Préparez une vis autotaraudeuse disponible dans le commerce (diamètre de la vis 
: 3,5 à 4 mm).

± Accrochez l’unité à la tête de la vis via l’orifice de montage mural.

• Vérifiez que la tête de la vis est correctement insérée dans la partie étroite de l’orifice.
• Ne montez pas l’appareil sur du contre-plaqué fin ou sur un mur en matériau non résistant. La vis 

pourrait en effet ressortir de la surface et l’unité pourrait tomber, ce qui risquerait de 
l’endommager ou d’entraîner des blessures corporelles.

• Ne fixez pas l’appareil au mur avec des clous, des fixations adhésives ou tout autre matériel 
précaire. Avec le temps et les vibrations, l’appareil risque de tomber.

• Pour prévenir une chute accidentelle de l’appareil, nous vous conseillons de le fixer avec un câble 
de sécurité disponible en option. Utilisez la vis fournie pour fixer le câble de sécurité à l’orifice de 
la vis de montage du pied.

• La sécurité du montage de l’appareil incombe uniquement à l’utilisateur. Yamaha décline toute 
responsabilité pour tout accident causé par un montage inapproprié de l’appareil. Si vous n’êtes pas 
sûr de la résistance du mur de montage, demandez l’avis d’un spécialiste pour ce type d’installation.

! Connectez l’antenne fournie à l’appareil.

± Fixez l’antenne avec des punaises à l’emplacement offrant une réception optimale.

• Veillez à déployer l’antenne.
• Si la réception radio laisse à désirer, changez la hauteur, l’orientation ou l’emplacement de l’antenne.
• Si l’antenne fournie ne permet pas d’obtenir une qualité de réception suffisante, l’utilisation d’une 

antenne extérieure disponible dans le commerce pourrait améliorer la réception.

! Branchez l’adaptateur secteur à une prise de courant.
Placez le câble de sorte que personne ne risque de s’y prendre la main ou de 
trébucher dessus.

± Appuyez sur A (alimentation)/CONNECT.

! Démarrez l’application. Une fois l’application lancée, sélectionnez « Configurer ».

± Appuyez sur la touche A (alimentation)/CONNECT de l’appareil pendant 
5 secondes.

# Configurez le réseau.
Connectez votre appareil au réseau.

$ Suivez les instructions de l’application MusicCast CONTROLLER pour 
démarrer la lecture.

• Si vous connectez l’appareil au réseau avec un câble réseau, utilisez un câble réseau STP 
(blindé à paire torsadée) (droit, de catégorie 5 ou supérieure) vendu dans le commerce.

• La connexion au réseau requiert l’application « MusicCast CONTROLLER ». Avant d’effectuer la 
connexion, connectez le dispositif mobile sur lequel l’application « MusicCast CONTROLLER » 
est installée au routeur sans fil (point d’accès) que vous comptez utiliser.

■ CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Aide-mémoire Français

Site web international de Yamaha : http://www.yamaha.com/
Site de téléchargements Yamaha : http://download.yamaha.com/

1 Accessoires fournis

2 Installez l’application MusicCast CONTROLLER sur le 
périphérique mobile

Pour utiliser l’appareil, vous devez disposer de l’application « MusicCast 
CONTROLLER ».
Recherchez l’application gratuite « MusicCast CONTROLLER » sur l’App 
Store (périphériques iOS) ou sur Google Play (périphériques Android) et 
installez-la sur votre périphérique.
Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous aux instructions de l’application dans 
chaque magasin.

3 Installation

4 Connexion de l’antenne FM (pour ISX-18) ou de l’antenne 
DAB/FM (pour ISX-18D)

5 Mise sous tension

6 Connexion au réseau

L’application dédiée MusicCast CONTROLLER vous permet de bénéficier des 
fonctions suivantes, et d’utiliser le plein potentiel de votre appareil !
• Réglage des paramètres réseau de cet appareil et connexion au réseau sans fil
• Lecture de morceaux stockés sur ordinateur (serveurs)
• Choix de stations radio Internet
• Distribution et réception de signaux audio entre l’appareil et d’autres dispositifs 

MusicCast de Yamaha
• Réglage de l’heure
• Réglage de l’alarme
• Réglage du timbre
Consultez notre site Web pour obtenir plus de détails, ainsi qu’une liste des produits 
compatibles avec MusicCast.
http://www.yamaha.com/musiccast/

Tension/fréquence du 
courant d’alimentation

(Modèle pour les États-Unis) CA120 V, 60 Hz

(Modèle pour Taïwan) CA110–120 V, 60 Hz

(Autres modèles) CA110–240 V, 50/60 Hz

Consommation 10 W

Consommation en veille
(Veille connectée 
désactivée/activée)

Veille connectée désactivée : 0,2 W

Veille connectée activée
Câblé (Ethernet): 1,9 W
Sans fi l (Wi-Fi/Wireless Direct/Bluetooth) :

1,9 W/1,9 W/1,7 W

Formats de fichier pris en 
charge (réseau, sans fil, 
Bluetooth)

WAV, FLAC, AIFF (192 kHz/24 bits)

ALAC (96 kHz/24 bits)

MP3, WMA, MPEG-4, AAC (48 KHz/-)

Réseau 100Base-TX/10Base-T, radio Internet, fonction client PC

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n (2,4 GHz)

Bluetooth Ver. 2.1+EDR

Einzelheiten zur Bedienung finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung.
Die Bedienungsanleitung kann von folgender Website heruntergeladen werden:

Prüfen Sie, ob alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
A-1 UKW-Antenne (nur ISX-18)     A-2 DAB/UKW-Antenne (nur ISX-18D)
B Netzteil    C Ständer    D Schraube    E Gummifüße

Aufstellung auf einem Regal
Befestigen Sie die mitgelieferten gummifüße wie gezeigt in den Ecken der 
Geräteunterseiten. Die Unterlagen verhindert, dass sich das Gerät versetzt.

Wandmontage
Um zu verhindern, dass Klangvibrationen die Wand erreichen, bringen Sie die 
gummifüße an den zwei Ecken der Rückseite an.

a Aufstellung auf einem Regal
Befestigen Sie den Ständer mit der vorgeschriebenen Schraube.

• Bereiten Sie einen Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher (+) für die Montage vor.
• Breiten Sie ein weiches Tuch oder andere Schutzmatte auf der Arbeitsoberfläche aus.
• Halten Sie die Schraube aus der Reichweite von Kindern, sodass sie die nicht versehentlich 

verschlucken.

• Befestigen Sie den Ständer mit der vorgeschriebenen, im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schraube.
• Ziehen Sie die Schraube fest an, damit das Gerät stabil bleibt.
• Das Gerät kann nicht eigenständig eingesetzt werden. Führen Sie die Montage vollständig aus.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nach der Montage auf eine feste Oberfläche ab, und beachten Sie dabei 

folgende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen.
- Nicht auf Eisen oder Metallunterlagen aufstellen.
- Das Gerät nicht mit einem Tuch abdecken.

b Wandmontage
! Bringen Sie eine Schraube in der Wand an.

Bereiten Sie eine handelsübliche Schneidschraube (Durchmesser 3,5 bis 4 mm) vor.

± Die Wandmontagebohrung am Schraubenkopf einhaken.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Schraube im schmalen Bereich der Bohrung befindet.
• Hängen Sie das Gerät nicht an einer dünnen Sperrholzwand oder einer Wand aus weichen Material 

auf. Andernfalls kann sich die Schraube aus der Wandoberfläche lösen und das Gerät 
herunterfallen, was eine Beschädigung des Geräts oder Verletzung von Personen verursachen kann.

• Bringen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Nägeln, Klebstoffen oder unsicheren Befestigungselementen an der 
Wand an. Andernfalls kann das Gerät mit der Zeit oder aufgrund von Schwingungen herunterfallen.

• Bringen Sie einen handelsüblichen Sicherheitsdraht an, um zu verhindern, dass das Gerät 
herunterfällt. Befestigen Sie den Sicherheitsdraht mit der mitgelieferten Schraube an der 
Montagebohrung für den Ständer.

• Sie sind selber für die Sicherheit der Montage verantwortlich. Yamaha ist für Unfälle aufgrund 
unsachgemäßer Montage nicht haftbar. Falls Sie Bedenken über die Festigkeit einer Wand 
haben, lassen Sie sich von einem Fachmann beraten.

! Schließen Sie die mitgelieferte Antenne am Gerät an.

± Befestigen Sie die Antenne mit Heftzwecken, wo das Gerät einen guten 
Empfang erhält.

• Die Antenne sollte straff sein.
• Wenn der Radioempfang schlecht ist, ändern Sie die Höhe, Ausrichtung oder Lage der Antenne.
• Falls der Radioempfang mit der mitgelieferten Antenne nicht zufriedenstellend ist, könnte eine 

handelsübliche Außenantenne den Empfang verbessern.

! Stecken Sie das Netzteil in die Netzsteckdose ein.
Verlegen Sie das Kabel so, dass sich weder eine Hand noch ein Fuß darin verfängt.

± Drücken Sie auf A (Netz)/CONNECT.

! Starten Sie die App. Wählen Sie „Einrichtung“, nachdem die App gestartet wurde.

± Halten Sie A (Netz)/CONNECT am Gerät 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

# Richten Sie das Netzwerk ein.
Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit dem Netzwerk.

$ Befolgen Sie die in der App MusicCast CONTROLLER angezeigten 
Anweisungen, um Musik wiederzugeben.

• Verwenden Sie zum Verbinden des Geräts mit dem Netzwerk ein handelsübliches STP-
Netzwerkkabel (Twisted-Pair-Kabel mit Abschirmung, CAT-5 oder höher, nicht gekreuzt).

• Für die Verbindung mit dem Netzwerk ist „MusicCast CONTROLLER“ erforderlich. Vor dem 
Herstellen der Verbindung, verbinden Sie das Mobilgerät, auf dem „MusicCast CONTROLLER“ 
installiert wurde, mit dem zu benutzenden WLAN-Router (Access Point).

■ TECHNISCHE DATEN

Kurzanleitung Deutsch

Internationale Yamaha Website: http://www.yamaha.com/
Yamaha Downloads: http://download.yamaha.com/

1 Mitgeliefertes Zubehör

2 Installieren Sie die App „MusicCast CONTROLLER“ auf 
dem Mobilgerät

Zur Nutzung des Geräts ist die spezielle App „MusicCast CONTROLLER“ für 
die Bedienung erforderlich.
Suchen Sie im App Store (iOS-Geräte) oder in Google Play (Android-Geräte) 
nach der kostenlosen App „MusicCast CONTROLLER“, und installieren Sie 
sie auf Ihrem Gerät.
Anweisungen hierzu finden Sie an der jeweiligen Bezugsquelle für die App.

3 Aufstellung

4 UKW-Antenne (ISX-18) oder DAB/UKW-Antenne (ISX-18D) 
anschließen

5 Gerät einschalten

6 Mit dem Netzwerk verbinden

Verwenden Sie die zugehörige App „MusicCast CONTROLLER“, um die 
folgenden Funktionen zu genießen und das Gerät voll auszunutzen!
• Richten Sie das Netzwerk für dieses Gerät ein und verbinden Sie mit dem WLAN-

Netzwerk
• Auf Computern (Servern) gespeicherte Songs wiedergeben
• Internet-Radiosender auswählen
• Audio zwischen diesem und anderen Yamaha MusicCast -Geräten austauschen
• Uhr stellen
• Wecker stellen
• Klang anpassen
Besuchen Sie unsere Website für weitere Einzelheiten über MusicCast-fähige Produkte.
http://www.yamaha.com/musiccast/

Stromspannung/
-frequenz

(USA-Modell) 120 VAC, 60 Hz

(Taiwan-Modell) 210-120 VAC, 60 Hz

(Andere Modelle) 100-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz

Leistungsaufnahme 10 W

Leistungsaufnahme im 
Bereitschaftszustand
(Netzwerk-Bereitschaft aus/
ein)

Netzwerk-Bereitschaft aus: 0,2 W

Netzwerk-Bereitschaft ein
Kabelgebunden (Ethernet): 1,9 W
Drahtlos (Wi-Fi/Wireless Direct/Bluetooth):

1,9 W/1,9 W/1,7 W

Unterstütztes Dateiformat 
(Netzwerk, WLAN, 
Bluetooth)

WAV, FLAC, AIFF (192 kHz/24 Bit)

ALAC (96 kHz/24 Bit)

MP3, WMA, MPEG-4, AAC (48kHz /-)

Netzwerk 100Base-TX/10 Base-T, Internetradio, PC-Client-Funktion

Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n (2,4 GHz)

Bluetooth Ver. 2.1+EDR

För detaljer om driftförfaranden, se manualen.
Manualen kan laddas ner från följande webbplats.

Se till att alla delar medföljde paketet.
A-1 FM-antenn (för ISX-18)     A-2 DAB/FM-antenn (för ISX-18D)
B AC-adapter    C Stativ    D Skruv    E Glidskydd

När du ska installera på en hylla
Anbringa de medföljande glidskydd till enhetens hörn på undersidan, som visas. 
Skydden hindrar enheten från att glida runt.

När enheten ska hängas på väggen
För att förhindra att vibrationer från ljud når väggen, fäst glidskydd på de två hörnen 
på den bakre panelen.

a När du ska installera den på en hylla
Fäst stativet med den angivna skruven

• Har en (+) stjärnskruvmejsel redo att använda under monteringen.
• Sprida ut en mjuk trasa eller annan skyddande matta över bordet före installation.
• Håll skruven utom räckhåll för barn så att de inte råkar svälja den.

• Fäst stativet med den angivna skruven som medföljer förpackningen.
• Dra åt skruven ordentligt så att enheten aldrig blir skakig.
• Enheten i sig själv kan inte användas. Var noga med att slutföra installationen.
• Efter installationen, placera enheten på ett stabilt underlag och observera följande 

försiktighetsåtgärder.
- Ställ inte på en plåt såsom bleck.
- Täck inte enheten med en duk.

b När enheten ska hängas på väggen
! Sätt i en skruv i väggen.

Förbered en kommersiellt tillgänglig gängad skruv (skruvdiameter 3,5 mm till 4 mm).

± Haka fast hålet för vägghängning på skruvhuvudet.

• Se till att skruven säkert grips av den smala delen av hålet.
• Montera inte enheten på tunn plywood eller på en vägg tillverkad av mjukt material. Om du gör 

det, kan skruven lossna från underlaget och enheten kan falla ned och skada den eller leda till 
personskador.

• Montera inte enheten på en vägg med hjälp av spikar, lim eller instabilt monteringsmaterial. 
Långvarig användning och vibrationer kan leda till att enheten faller ned.

• För att hindra enheten från att falla ned, rekommenderas det att fästa en kommersiellt tillgänglig 
säkerhetsvajer. Använd den medföljande skruven för att fästa säkerhetsvajern i skruvhålet för 
installation av stativet.

• Säker installation är ägarens ansvar. Yamaha ska inte hållas ansvarig för någon olycka som 
orsakats av felaktig installation. Om du är osäker på väggens styrka, kontakta en specialist på 
installation.

! Anslut den medföljande antennen till enheten.

± Installera antennen med stift, där enheten kan få bra mottagning.

• Antennen bör vara sträckt.
• Om radiomottagningen är svag, ändra höjd, riktning eller placering av antennen.
• Om radiomottagningen med den medföljande antennen inte är tillfredsställande, kan en 

kommersiellt tillgänglig utomhusantenn förbättra mottagningen.

! Anslut nätadaptern till vägguttaget.
Lägg kabeln så att en hand eller fot inte blir snärjt i den.

± Tryck på A (ström)/CONNECT.

! Starta appen. När appen startat, välj “Installera”.

± Tryck och håll ned A (ström)/CONNECT på enheten i 5 sekunder.

# Ställ in nätverket.
Anslut din apparat till nätverket.

$ Följ instruktionerna i appen MusicCast CONTROLLER för att spela upp 
musik.

• Om du ansluter enheten till nätverket med en nätverkskabel, anslut med en kommersiellt 
tillgänglig STP (mantlad partvinnad) nätverkskabel (rak, CAT-5 eller högre).

• För nätverksanslutning, krävs “MusicCast CONTROLLER”. Innan anslutning, anslut den mobila 
apparaten där ”MusicCast CONTROLLER” har installerats på den trådlösa routern 
(åtkomstpunkt) som du ska använda.

■ SPECIFIKATIONER

Snabbguide Svenska

Yamaha Global hemsida: http://www.yamaha.com/
Yamaha nedladdningar: http://download.yamaha.com/

1 Medföljande tillbehör

2 Installera appen ”MusicCast CONTROLLER” på den 
mobila apparaten

Om du vill använda enheten måste du styra den från appen ”MusicCast 
CONTROLLER”.
Sök efter den kostnadsfria appen ”MusicCast CONTROLLER” på App Store 
(för iOS-enheter) eller Google Play (för Android-apparater) och installera den 
på din apparat.
Mer information finns i instruktionerna för appen i resp. butik.

3 Installation

4 Anslut FM-antennen (för ISX-18) eller DAB/FM-antenn (för 
ISX-18D)

5 Slå på strömmen

6 Ansluta till nätverket

Använda den dedicerade appen MusicCast CONTROLLER för att njuta av 
följande egenskaper, och dra full nytta av alla enhetens funktioner!
• Utför nätverksinställningar för denna enhet och ansluta till WiFi-nätverket
• Spela upp låtar lagrade på datorer (servrar)
• Välj en Internetradiostation
• Fördela och ta emot ljud mellan enheten och andra Yamaha MusicCast-apparater
• Ställa in klockan
• Ställa in larmet
• Justera ton
För mer information och en uppräkning över MusicCast-kompatibla produkter, se vår 
webbplats.
http://www.yamaha.com/musiccast/

Nätspänning/Frekvens

(USA modell) AC120 V, 60 Hz

(Taiwan modell) AC110 till 120 V, 60 Hz

(Övriga modeller) AC100 till 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Energiförbrukning 10 W

Effektförbrukning i 
standbyläge
(Nätverksstandby av/på)

Nätverksstandby av: 0,2 W

Nätverksstandby på
Kabelanslutning (Ethernet): 1,9 W
Trådlöst (Wi-Fi/Wireless Direct/Bluetooth):

1,9 W/1,9 W/1,7 W

Filformat som stöds 
(Nätverk, WiFi, Bluetooth)

WAV, FLAC, AIFF (192 kHz/24 bitars)

ALAC (96 kHz/24 bitars)

MP3, WMA, MPEG-4, AAC (48 KHz/-)

Nätverk 100Base-TX/10Base-T, Internetradio, dator klientfunktion

WiFi IEEE802.11 b/g/n (2,4 GHz)

Bluetooth Ver. 2.1+EDR

5 seconds
5 secondes
5 Sekunden
5 sekunder

7 mm 
(1/4 in.)

20 mm (3/4 in.) or more
20 mm ou plus
Min. 20 mm
20 mm eller mer

1 ISX-18 2 ISX-18D
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Per i dettagli relativi alle procedure di utilizzo, fare riferimento al manuale.
Il manuale può essere scaricato dal seguente sito web:

Verificare che l’imballaggio contenga tutti i componenti.
A-1 antenna FM (per ISX-18)     A-2 antenna DAB/FM (per ISX-18D)
B Adattatore CA    C Supporto    D Vite    E Cuscinetti antiscivolo

In caso di installazione su uno scaffale
Fissare i cuscinetti antiscivolo in dotazione agli angoli della parte inferiore dell’unità, 
come illustrato. I cuscinetti impediranno lo spostamento dell’unità.

In caso di fissaggio dell’unità alla parete
Onde evitare che le vibrazioni prodotte dall’audio si trasmettano al muro, applicare i 
cuscinetti antiscivolo ai due angoli del pannello posteriore.

a In caso di installazione su uno scaffale
Fissare il supporto usando la vite specificata

• Tenere pronto un cacciavite a stella (+) per utilizzarlo durante il montaggio.
• Stendere un panno morbido o un altro tappetino protettivo sul tavolo prima dell’installazione.
• Tenere la vite fuori dalla portata dei bambini per impedire che accidentalmente la ingeriscano.

• Fissare il supporto utilizzando la vite specificata fornita nell’imballaggio.
• Stringere a fondo la vite in modo che l’unità non sia mai traballante.
• Non è possibile usare l’unità da sola. Accertarsi di aver completato l’installazione.
• Dopo l’installazione, collocare l’unità su un superficie stabile e osservare le precauzioni che seguono.

- Non collocare su un foglio di metallo, lamiera di ferro, per esempio.
- Non coprire l’unità con un panno.

b In caso di fissaggio dell’unità alla parete
! Inserire una vite nel muro.

Preparare una vite autofilettante disponibile in commercio (diametro vite da 
3,5 mm a 4 mm).

± Agganciare il foro di installazione a muro sulla testa della vite.

• Verificare che la vite sia presa saldamente nella parte più stretta del foro.
• Non montare l’unità su un pannello di compensato sottile o su una parete realizzata con 

materiale morbido. Altrimenti le viti potrebbero staccarsi dalla superficie e l’unità potrebbe cadere, 
danneggiandosi o causando lesioni alle persone.

• Non fissare l’unità a una parete usando chiodi, adesivi o articoli di ferramenta instabili. Un uso 
prolungato e le vibrazioni potrebbero far cadere l’unità.

• Per impedire che l’unità cada, si consiglia di fissare un filo di sicurezza disponibile in commercio. 
Usare la vite in dotazione per fissare il filo di sicurezza al foro della vite per l’installazione del supporto.

• Spetta al proprietario fissare l’installazione. Yamaha declina ogni responsabilità per qualsiasi 
incidente causato da un’installazione non corretta. In caso di dubbio sulla resistenza della parete, 
consultare un installatore.

! Collegare l’antenna fornita all’unità.

± Installare l’antenna con delle puntine dove l’unità può ottenere una buona 
ricezione.

• Estrarre l’antenna.
• Se la ricezione radio è insufficiente, modificare l’altezza, l’orientamento o la posizione dell’antenna.
• Se con l’antenna fornita la ricezione radio non è soddisfacente, un’antenna per esterno 

disponibile in commercio potrebbe migliorarla.

! Inserire l’adattatore a CA nella presa di corrente.
Collocare il cavo in modo da non far inciampare o non ostacolare le mani.

± Premere A (accensione) / CONNECT.

! Avviare l’app. In seguito all’avvio dell’app, selezionare “Configurazione”.

± Tenere premuto il A (accensione) / CONNECT sull’unità per 5 secondi.

# Configurare la rete.
Collegare il dispositivo alla rete.

$ Seguire le istruzioni dell’app MusicCast CONTROLLER per riprodurre i brani 
musicali.

• Se si intende collegare l’unità alla rete mediante un apposito cavo, utilizzare un cavo di rete STP 
(a doppini intrecciati schermato) disponibile in commercio (diritto, CAT-5 o superiore).

• Per il collegamento alla rete, “MusicCast CONTROLLER” è necessario. Prima di effettuare il 
collegamento, connettere il dispositivo mobile dove “MusicCast CONTROLLER” è stato installato 
sul router wireless (access point) che verrà utilizzato.

■ DATI TECNICI

Guida rapida Italiano

Sito globale Yamaha: http://www.yamaha.com/
Download Yamaha: http://download.yamaha.com/

1 Accessori in dotazione

2 Installare l’app MusicCast CONTROLLER sul dispositivo 
mobile

Per utilizzare l’unità, è richiesta l’app “MusicCast CONTROLLER” dedicata.
Cercare l’app gratuita “MusicCast CONTROLLER” sull’App Store (per i 
dispositivi iOS) o su Google Play (per i dispositivi Android) e installarla sul 
dispositivo.
Per maggiori informazioni, fare riferimento alle istruzioni relative a questa app 
in ciascun portale.

3 Installazione

4 Collegamento dell’antenna FM (per ISX-18) o dell’antenna 
DAB/FM (per ISX-18D)

5 Accensione

6 Collegamento alla rete

Per approfittare appieno delle caratteristiche che seguono e di tutte le funzioni 
dell’unità utilizzare l’app “MusicCast CONTROLLER” dedicata.
• Completare le impostazioni di rete per questa unità e collegarla alla rete Wi-Fi.
• Riprodurre i brani memorizzati nei computer (nei server)
• Selezionare una stazione radio internet
• Distribuire e ricevere file audio tra l’unità e altri dispositivi Yamaha Music Cast
• Imposta l’ora
• Impostare la sveglia
• Regolare il tono del suono
Per ulteriori informazioni e per un elenco dei prodotti compatibili con MusicCast, 
visitare il sito Web Yamaha.
http://www.yamaha.com/musiccast/

Tensione / Frequenza di 
alimentazione

(Modello per USA.) CA da 120 V, 60 Hz

(Modello per Taiwan) CA da 110 a 120 V, 60 Hz

(Altri modelli) CA da 100 a 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Assorbimento di corrente 10 W

Consumo in standby
(Standby di rete 
disattivato/attivato)

Standby di rete disattivato: 0,2 W

Standby di rete attivato
Rete cablata (Ethernet): 1,9 W
Rete wireless (Wi-Fi/Wireless diretto/Bluetooth): 

1,9 W/1,9 W/1,7 W

Formato file supportati 
(Network, Wi-Fi, Bluetooth)

WAV, FLAC, AIFF (192 kHz/24 bit)

ALAC (96 kHz/24 bit)

MP3, WMA, MPEG-4, AAC (48 KHz/-)

Rete 100Base-TX/10Base-T, Internet radio, Funzione di PC client

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n (2,4 GHz)

Bluetooth Ver. 2.1+EDR

Para obtener información detallada sobre los procedimientos de funcionamiento, 
consulte el manual.
El manual se puede descargar desde el siguiente sitio web.

Asegúrese de que todas las piezas están incluidas en el paquete.
A-1 Antena de FM (para ISX-18)     A-2 Antena de DAB/FM (para ISX-18D)
B Adaptador de CA    C Soporte    D Tornillo    E Tacos antideslizantes

Si se instala en un estante
Fije los tacos antideslizantes incluidos en las esquinas de la parte inferior de la unidad, 
tal como se muestra. Los tacos evitarán que la unidad se mueva.

Si se cuelga la unidad en la pared
Para evitar vibraciones del sonido en la pared, coloque los tacos antideslizantes en 
las dos esquinas del panel posterior.

a Si se instala en un estante
Fije el soporte con el tornillo especificado

• Debe disponer de un destornillador Phillips (+) durante el montaje.
• Extienda un paño suave u otra esterilla protectora sobre la tabla antes de la instalación.
• Mantenga el tornillo fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar que lo ingieran por accidente.

• Fije el soporte con el tornillo especificado suministrado en el paquete.
• Apriete el tornillo con firmeza para evitar que la unidad tiemble.
• La unidad no se puede utilizar de forma autónoma. Asegúrese de finalizar la instalación.
• Tras la instalación, coloque la unidad sobre una superficie estable y cumpla las precauciones 

siguientes.
- No la coloque sobre una lámina metálica como una chapa de hierro.
- No cubra la unidad con un paño.

b Si se cuelga la unidad en la pared
! Inserte un tornillo en la pared.

Prepare un tornillo autorroscante disponible en tiendas (diámetro de tornillo de 
3,5 mm a 4 mm).

± Enganche el orificio para la instalación de montaje en pared en la cabeza del 
tornillo.

• Asegúrese de que el tornillo queda fijado de forma segura por la parte estrecha del orificio.
• No monte la unidad en contrachapados de madera fina ni en paredes poco resistentes. Si lo 

hiciera, el tornillo podría arrancarse de la superficie y hacer que la unidad se caiga y se dañe o 
provoque lesiones personales.

• No monte la unidad en una pared utilizando clavos, adhesivos o material poco seguro. La 
utilización prolongada y las vibraciones podrían causar que la unidad se cayera.

• Para evitar que la unidad se caiga, se recomienda fijar un cable de seguridad disponible en 
tiendas. Utilice el tornillo suministrado para fijar el cable de seguridad al orificio del tornillo para 
instalar el soporte.

• El usuario tiene la responsabilidad de realizar una instalación segura. Yamaha no se hará 
responsable de los accidentes provocados por una instalación incorrecta. Si no está seguro de la 
resistencia de la pared, consulte con un especialista en instalaciones.

! Conecte la antena suministrada a la unidad.

± Instale la antena con pasadores en una ubicación en la que pueda obtener 
una buena recepción.

• La antena se debe extender.
• Si la recepción de radio es deficiente, cambie la altura, la dirección o la ubicación de la antena.
• Si la recepción de radio con la antena suministrada no es satisfactoria, una antena externa 

disponible en tiendas puede mejorar la recepción.

! Conecte el adaptador de CA a la toma de corriente.
Coloque el cable evitando que las manos o los pies puedan quedar atrapados.

± Pulse A (encendido)/CONNECT.

! Inicie la aplicación. Cuando se haya iniciado la aplicación, seleccione 
“Configuración”.

± Mantenga pulsado A (encendido)/CONNECT en la unidad durante 5 segundos.

# Defina la red.
Conecte el dispositivo a la red.

$ Siga las instrucciones de la aplicación MusicCast CONTROLLER para 
reproducir música.

• Se si intende collegare l’unità alla rete mediante un apposito cavo, utilizzare un cavo di rete STP 
(a doppini intrecciati schermato) disponibile in commercio (diritto, CAT-5 o superiore).

• Para la conexión de red, “MusicCast CONTROLLER” es necesario. Antes de realizar la conexión, 
conecte el dispositivo móvil en el que se ha instalado “MusicCast CONTROLLER” al router 
inalámbrico (punto de acceso) que va a utilizar.

■ ESPECIFICACIONES

Manual práctico Español

Sitio global de Yamaha: http://www.yamaha.com/
Descargas de Yamaha: http://download.yamaha.com/

1 Accesorios suministrados

2 Instale la aplicación MusicCast CONTROLLER en el 
dispositivo móvil

Para utilizar las características de red del dispositivo compatible con MusicCast, 
necesita la aplicación dedicada “MusicCast CONTROLLER” para la operación.
Busque la aplicación gratuita “MusicCast CONTROLLER” en App Store (para 
dispositivos iOS) o Google Play (para dispositivos Android) e instálela en su 
dispositivo.
Para ver información detallada, consulte las instrucciones relativas a esta 
aplicación en la tienda correspondiente.

3 Instalación

4 Conexión de la antena de FM (para ISX-18) o la antena de 
DAB/FM (para ISX-18D)

5 Encendido de la unidad

6 Conexión a la red

Utilice la aplicación dedicada MusicCast CONTROLLER para disfrutar de las 
siguientes prestaciones, y aproveche al máximo todas las funciones de la unidad.
• Realizar los ajustes de red de esta unidad y conectarse a la red Wi-Fi
• Reproducir canciones almacenadas en ordenadores (servidores)
• Seleccionar una emisora de radio en Internet
• Distribuir y recibir audio entre la unidad y otros dispositivos MusicCast de Yamaha
• Definir el reloj
• Definir la alarma
• Ajustar el tono de sonido
Para ver información más detallada y una lista de productos compatibles con 
MusicCast, visite nuestro sitio web.
http://www.yamaha.com/musiccast/

Tensión de alimentación/
Frecuencia

(Modelo para EE. UU.) 120 V CA, 60 Hz

(Modelo para Taiwán) 110 a 120 V CA, 60 Hz

(Otros modelos) 100 a 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz

Consumo de energía 10 W

Consumo en espera
(Espera de red apagada/
encendida)

Espera de red apagada: 0,2 W

Espera de red encendida
Con cable (Ethernet): 1,9 W
Conexión inalámbrica (Wi-Fi/Wireless Direct/Bluetooth):

1,9 W/1,9 W/1,7 W

Formatos de archivo 
compatibles (red, Wi-Fi, 
Bluetooth)

WAV, FLAC, AIFF (192 kHz/24 bits)

ALAC (96 kHz/24 bits)

MP3, WMA, MPEG-4, AAC (48 KHz/-)

Red 100Base-TX/10Base-T, radio en Internet, función de cliente 
PC

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n (2,4 GHz)

Bluetooth Ver. 2.1+EDR

Raadpleeg de handleiding voor details over de bedieningshandelingen.
De handleiding kan worden gedownload van de volgende website.

Controleer of alle onderdelen in de verpakking zitten.
A-1 FM-antenne (voor ISX-18)     A-2 DAB/FM-antenne (voor ISX-18D)
B Netadapter    C Steun    D Schroef    E Gummipoten

Bij installatie op een plank
Bevestig de meegeleverde gummipoten aan de onderhoeken van het toestel, zoals 
weergegeven. De kussens zorgen dat het toestel niet verschuift.

Als het toestel aan de wand wordt gehangen
Om te voorkomen dat trillingen die veroorzaakt worden door het geluid de muur 
bereiken, bevestigt u de gummipoten op de twee hoeken van het achterpaneel.

a Bij installatie op een plank
Maak de steun vast met de daarvoor bestemde schroef

• Zorg dat u tijdens montage een kruiskopschroevendraaier bij de hand heeft.
• Plaats vóór installatie een zachte doek of ander beschermend materiaal op de tafel.
• Houd de schroef uit de buurt van kinderen, zodat ze hem niet per ongeluk kunnen inslikken.

• Maak de steun vast met de daarvoor in de verpakking meegeleverde schroef.
• Draai de schroef goed vast, zodat het toestel niet wankel kan worden.
• Het toestel kan niet zelfstandig worden gebruikt. Zorg dat u de installatie voltooit.
• Plaats het toestel na installatie op een stabiel oppervlak en neem de volgende 

voorzorgsmaatregelen.
- Niet op een metalen plaat plaatsen.
- Dek het toestel niet af met doek.

b Als het toestel aan de wand wordt gehangen
! Draai een schroef in de muur.

Maak een in de handel verkrijgbare zelftappende schroef klaar (diameter 3,5 tot 4 mm).

± Hang de opening voor wandbevestiging aan de schroefkop.

• Zorg dat de schroef goede grip heeft in het smalle deel van de opening.
• Bevestig het toestel niet aan dun gelaagd hout of aan een muur die bekleed is met zacht 

materiaal. Doet u dit wel, dan kunnen de schroeven loslaten en kan het toestel vallen, met 
schade aan het toestel of persoonlijk letsels als gevolg.

• Monteer het toestel niet aan de wand met spijkers, plakband of onstabiele onderdelen. Gebruik 
op de lange termijn die gepaard gaan met trillingen kunnen zorgen dat het toestel kan vallen.

• Om te voorkomen dat het toestel valt wordt geadviseerd een in de handel verkrijgbare 
veiligheidskabel te bevestigen. Bevestig de veiligheidskabel met de meegeleverde schroef aan 
het schroefgat om de steun te installeren.

• Veilig installatie is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eigenaar. Yamaha is niet aansprakelijk voor 
incidenten veroorzaakt door onjuiste installatie. Als u niet zeker weet of de muur sterk genoeg is, 
raadpleeg dan een installateur.

! Sluit de meegeleverde antenne aan op het toestel.

± Installeer antenne met punaises op een plek waar goede ontvangst mogelijk is.

• De antenne moet worden gespannen.
• Als de radio-ontvangst slecht is, wijzig dan de hoogte, richting of plaatsing van de antenne.
• Als radio-ontvangst met de meegeleverde antenne niet bevredigend is kan een in de handel 

verkrijgbare antenne de ontvangst verbeteren.

! Steek de netadapter in het stopcontact.
Plaats de kabel zo dat er geen handen of voeten in kunnen blijven haken.

± Druk op A (aan/uit)/CONNECT.

! Start de app.Selecteer “Instellen” nadat de app is gestart.

± Houd A (aan/uit)/CONNECT op het toestel 5 seconden vast.

# Configureer het netwerk.
Verbind uw apparaat met het netwerk.

$ Volg de instructies in de app MusicCast CONTROLLER om muziek af te spelen.

• Als u het toestel met behulp van een netwerkkabel verbindt met een netwerk, gebruik hiervoor dan 
een in de handel verkrijgbare STP (Shielded Twisted Pair)-netwerkkabel (recht, CAT-5 of hoger).

• Voor een netwerkverbinding is “MusicCast CONTROLLER” vereist. Zorg dat er eerst verbinding is 
tussen het mobiele apparaat waar “MusicCast CONTROLLER” op is geïnstalleerd en de 
draadloze router (access point) die u gebruikt, alvorens de apparatuur te verbinden.

■ TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Snelle start Nederlands

Yamaha algemene website: http://www.yamaha.com/
Yamaha downloads: http://download.yamaha.com/

1 Bijgeleverde accessoires

2 Installeer de app MusicCast CONTROLLER op het mobiele 
apparaat

Om het toestel te gebruiken, hebt u de app “MusicCast CONTROLLER” nodig.
Zoek de gratis app “MusicCast CONTROLLER” in de App Store (voor iOS-
apparaten) of Google Play (voor Android-apparaten) en installeer de app op 
uw apparaat.
Voor meer informatie raadpleegt u de instructies voor deze app in de 
desbetreffende winkel.

3 Installatie

4 De FM-antenne (voor ISX-18) of DAB/FM-antenne (voor 
ISX-18D) aansluiten

5 Het toestel inschakelen

6 Verbinding maken met een netwerk

Gebruik de speciale app MusicCast CONTROLLER voor de volgende functies 
en maak volledig gebruik van alle functies van het toestel!
• Voer de netwerkinstellingen op dit toestel uit en maak verbinding met het wi-fi-

netwerk
• Nummers die zijn opgeslagen op computers (servers) afspelen
• Een internet-radiozender selecteren
• Verdeel en ontvang audio tussen het toestel en de andere Yamaha MusicCast-

apparaten
• De klok instellen
• Het alarm instellen
• Klankkleur aanpassen
Ga naar onze website voor meer informatie en een overzicht van producten die 
compatibel zijn met MusicCast.
http://www.yamaha.com/musiccast/

Voedingsvoltage/
frequentie

(Model voor de VS) AC120 V, 60 Hz

(Model voor Taiwan) AC110 tot 120 V, 60 Hz

(Andere modellen) AC100 tot 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Stroomverbruik 10 W

Energieverbruik stand-by
(Netwerk stand-by uit/aan)

Netwerk stand-by uit: 0,2 W

Netwerk stand-by aan
Niet-draadloos (Ethernet): 1,9 W
Draadloos (Wi-Fi/Wireless Direct/Bluetooth):

1,9 W/1,9 W/1,7 W

Ondersteunde 
bestandsformaat 
(Netwerk, Wi-Fi, Bluetooth)

WAV, FLAC, AIFF (192 kHz/24 bit)

ALAC (96 kHz/24 bit)

MP3, WMA, MPEG-4, AAC (48 KHz/-)

Netwerk 100Base-TX/10Base-T, internetradio, PC-clientfunctie

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n (2,4 GHz)

Bluetooth Ver. 2.1+EDR

Подробные инструкции по эксплуатации см. в руководстве.
Данное руководство можно загрузить со следующего веб-сайта.

Проверьте наличие всех компонентов в комплекте поставки.
A-1 FM-антенна (для модели ISX-18)    
A-2 DAB/FM-антенна (для модели ISX-18D)
B Адаптер переменного тока    C Подставка    D Винт
E Противоскользящие прокладки

Установка на полке
Прикрепите входящие в комплект противоскользящие прокладки к углам 
аппарата с нижней стороны, как показано на рисунке. 
Эти прокладки будут препятствовать перемещению аппарата.

Установка аппарата на стене
Чтобы изолировать стену от вибраций, создаваемых звуком, прикрепите 
противоскользящие прокладки к двум углам задней панели.

a Установка на полке
Прикрепите подставку с помощью специального винта

• Используйте шуруповерт Phillips (+) во время сборки.
• Перед установкой постелите мягкую ткань или коврик на стол, чтобы защитить поверхность.
• Храните винт в недоступном для детей месте, иначе они могут случайно проглотить его.

• Прикрепите подставку с помощью специального винта, сходящего в комплект поставки.
• Плотно затяните винт, чтобы устойчиво зафиксировать аппарат.
• Аппарат не может использоваться самостоятельно. Обязательно завершите установку.
• После установки расположите аппарат на устойчивой поверхности, соблюдая следующие 
меры предосторожности.
- Не размещайте его на железных или иных металлических поверхностях.
- Не накрывайте аппарат тканью.

b Установка аппарата на стене
! Вставьте винт в стену.

Подготовьте доступный в продаже саморежущий винт (винт диаметром 3,5-4 мм).

± Оденьте отверстие стенового крепления на головку винта.

• Убедитесь, что винт надежно зафиксирован в узкой части отверстия.
• Не устанавливайте аппарат на тонкую фанерную перегородку или на стену, покрытую мягким 
материалом. В этом случае винт будет плохо держаться в поверхности, и аппарат может 
упасть. Это может привести к поврежению аппарата или травмированию пользователя.

• Не крепите аппарат к стене с помощью гвоздей, клейкой ленты или неустойчивых 
конструкций. Долговременное использование и вибрация могут привести к падению аппарата.

• Для предотвращения падения аппарата рекомендуется прикрепить доступный в продаже 
предохранительный провод. Используйте прилагаемый в комплекте винт для крепления 
предохранительного провода к отверстию для винта, чтобы установить подставку.

• Безопасная установка является ответственностью пользователя. Компания Yamaha не 
несет ответственности за любые несчастные случаи, произошедшие вследствие 
неправильной утановки. Если вы не уверены в прочности стены, проконсультируйтесь со 
специалистом по установке.

! Подключите прилагаемую в комплекте антенну к аппарату.

± Установите антенну в том месте, где аппарат сможет принимать 
хороший сигнал.

• Антенна должна быть расправлена.
• При слабом радиосигнале измените высоту, направление или расположение антенны.
• Если радиосигнал при использовании антенны недостаточно хороший, можно использовать 
доступную в продаже аружную антенну, чтобы улучшить качество принимаемого сигнала.

! Вставьте адаптер переменного тока в розетку.
Расположите кабель таким образом, чтобы не зацепить его рукой или ногой.

± Нажмите кнопку A (питание)/CONNECT.

! Запустите приложение. После запуска приложения нажмите “Настроить”.

± Нажмите и удерживайте в течение 5 секунд кнопку A (питание)/
CONNECT на панели аппарата.

# Настройте сеть.
Подключите устройство к сети.

$ Для воспроизведения музыки следуйте указаниям в приложении 
MusicCast CONTROLLER.

• Если данный аппарат подключается с помощью кабеля к локальной сети, используйте 
доступный в продаже сетевой кабель STP (экранированная витая пара) (прямого 
подключения, категории 5 или выше).

• Для подключения к сети требуется приложение “MusicCast CONTROLLER”. Перед установкой 
соединения подключите мобильное устройство с установленным приложением “MusicCast 
CONTROLLER” к беспроводному маршрутизатору (точке доступа), который будет использоваться.

■ ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Краткое руководство Русский

Всемирный веб-сайт Yamaha: http://www.yamaha.com/
Материалы для загрузки Yamaha: http://download.yamaha.com/

1 Прилагаемые аксессуары

2 Установите приложение MusicCast CONTROLLER на 
мобильном устройстве

Чтобы использовать данный аппарат, вам потребуется приложение 
MusicCast CONTROLLER.
Выполните поиск бесплатного приложения “MusicCast CONTROLLER” в 
магазине App Store (для устройств под управлением iOS) ии в Google Play 
(для устройств Android) и установите его на вашем устройстве.
Для получения дополнительных сведений см. инструкции для данного 
приложения в каждом из магазинов.

3 Установка

4 Подключение FM-антенны (для модели ISX-18) или 
DAB/FM-антенны (для модели ISX-18D)

5 Включение питания

6 Подключение к сети

Используйте специальное приложение MusicCast CONTROLLER, чтобы 
наслаждаться перечисленными ниже функциями и максиально 
использоваться все преимущества данного аппарата!
• Выполнение сетевых настроек аппарата и подключение к сети Wi-Fi
• Воспроизведение песен, хранящихся на компьютерах (серверах)
• Выбор Интернет-радиостанции
• Распределение и прием аудиосигналов между аппаратом и другими 
устройствами Yamaha MusicCast

• Настройка часов
• Установка будильника
• Настройка тона звука
Для получения дополнительной информации и ознакомления с линейкой 
продуктов, совместимых с MusicCast, посетит наш веб-сайт.
http://www.yamaha.com/musiccast/

Напряжение питания/Частота

(модель для США) 120 В, 60 Гц

(модель для Тайваня) от 110 до 120 В, 60 Гц

(другие модели) от 100 до 240 В, 50/60 Гц

Потребляемая мощность 10 Вт

Потребление питания в 
режиме ожидания
(При отключенном/
включенном режиме 
ожидания сети)

При отключенном режиме ожидания сети: 0,2 Вт

При включенном режиме ожидания сети
Проводная (Ethernet): 1,9 Вт
Беспроводная (Wi-Fi/Wireless Direct/Bluetooth):

1,9 Вт/1,9 Вт/1,7 Вт

Поддерживаемый формат 
файлов (сеть, Wi-Fi, 
Bluetooth)

WAV, FLAC, AIFF (192 кГц/24 бит)

ALAC (96 кГц/24 бит)

MP3, WMA, MPEG-4, AAC (48 кГц/-)

Сеть
100Base-TX/10Base-T, Интернет-радио, функция 
клиента ПК

Wi-Fi IEEE802.11 b/g/n (2,4 ГГц)

Bluetooth Ver. 2.1+EDR

5 secondi
5 segundos
5 seconden
5 секунд

7 mm 
(1/4 in.)

20 mm o più
20 mm o más
20 mm of meer
20 мм или более

1 ISX-18 2 ISX-18D


